

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

In Re H. V. Z.

Petitioner

United States

Respondent

and

Michael K. FEWELL

Technical Sergeant (E-6)

United States Air Force

Real Party in Interest

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NAVY-MARINE CORPS
APPELLATE DEFENSE
DIVISION IN SUPPORT OF
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST**

USCA Dkt. No. 23-0250/AF

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 2023-03

**TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES:**

ARTHUR L. GASTON, III
CAPT, JAGC, USN
Director
Navy-Marine Corps
Appellate Defense Division
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374
(202) 685-8502
arthur.l.gaston2.mil@us.navy.mil
CAAF Bar No. 37756

CHRISTOPHER B. DEMPSEY
LT, JAGC, USN
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps
Appellate Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374
(202) 685-8502
christopher.dempsey2@navy.mil
CAAF Bar No. 37597

Index of Brief

Index of Brief..... ii

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae1

Summary of Argument2

Argument4

H.V.Z. MUST SHOW THE MILITARY JUDGE CLEARLY AND
INDISPUTABLY ERRED FOR A WRIT TO ISSUE UNDER ARTICLE 6b(e),
UCMJ.....4

 A. The Standard of Review for a Petition for a Writ of Mandamus is Higher
 than Ordinary Standards of Appellate Review.4

 B. This Court Should Apply this Higher Standard of Review to Petitions for
 Writs of Mandamus Filed Under Article 6b, UCMJ.9

 C. Legislative Changes to the Crime Victim’s Rights Act Highlight Congress’
 Intent that the Traditional Extraordinary Relief Standard Apply Under Article
 6b, UCMJ.....11

Appendix16

Certificate of Compliance16

Certificate of Filing and Service17

Table of Authorities

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Allied Chemical Corp. v. Daiflon Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	4, 8
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	2, 5-6
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	6
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945)	5, 6
<i>Ex Parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)	4, 6
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Court for Northern Dist.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1975)	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	14
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926)	4
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	3, 10
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	14
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	4
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	14
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	14
<i>Vicky v. Fast</i> , 572 U.S. 1084 (2014)	14
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	2, 5-6
<i>Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978)	5
